

Billie L.M. Addleman, #6-3690
John P. Fritz, #7-6318
HIRST APPLGATE, LLP
P. O. Box 1083
Cheyenne, WY 82003-1083
Phone: (307) 632-0541
Fax: (307) 632-4999
baddleman@hirstapplegate.com
jfritz@hirstapplegate.com

Andrew Michaelson (*pro hac vice* admission pending)
Laura Harris (*pro hac vice* admission pending)
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 556-2100
amichaelson@kslaw.com
lharris@kslaw.com

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz (*pro hac vice* admission pending)
Joshua N. Mitchell (*pro hac vice* admission pending)
Christine M. Carletta (*pro hac vice* admission pending)
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 737-0500

Counsel for Defendant the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF
GOVERNORS and FEDERAL RESERVE
BANK OF KANSAS CITY,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-00125-SWS

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Federal Reserve System Is Designed to Ensure Financial Stability	4
B. Reserve Banks Consider Risks When Evaluating Master Account Requests	6
C. Cryptocurrencies Present Novel Risks.....	8
D. Wyoming “Special Purpose Depository Institutions” Have Unique Features.....	10
E. Custodia Seeks Both a Master Account and Federal Reserve Membership.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Count I: Custodia’s APA Claim Fails Because FRBKC Is Not an Agency nor Has Custodia Suffered an Unreasonable Delay	13
A. FRBKC is not an agency.....	13
B. Custodia has not suffered an unreasonable delay under the APA	17
II. Counts III and V: Because FRBKC Has Discretion Over Master Account Requests, Custodia Does Not Have a Property Interest and Its Due Process Claims Fail.	20
A. FRBKC has discretion to determine whether to grant a master account (Counts III and V).....	20
B. Because a master account is discretionary, Custodia does not have a cognizable property interest (Counts III and V)	29
C. Master account decisions do not implicate a delegation of legislative authority (Count III).....	30
D. The master account decision is not being made by Custodia’s “competitors” (Count V)	31
III. Count VI: Custodia’s Appointments Clause Claim Is Unripe and Meritless	33
A. Custodia’s Appointments Clause claim is unripe because FRBKC has not taken action on Custodia’s request	33

B. Custodia’s Appointments Clause claim is meritless because a decision on a master account request is not an exercise of the “executive Power” of the United States and because FRBKC is in any event constituted in accordance with that Clause.....34

IV. Counts II, IV, VII, and VIII: Custodia’s Declaratory Judgment Act and Mandamus Act Claims Are Improper, Inadequately Pleaded, and Unripe.....35

 A. The Declaratory Judgment Act does not provide an independent right of action (Counts IV and VIII).....35

 B. The Mandamus Act does not apply to FRBKC nor has Custodia adequately pleaded any claim arising under it (Counts II and VII)36

 C. Counts VII and VIII are not ripe.....36

V. All Counts: Custodia Lacks Standing and This Case Is Constitutionally and Prudentially Unripe.....37

 A. Custodia lacks standing.....37

 1. Custodia has not suffered an injury-in-fact.....38

 2. Custodia has not demonstrated that its requested relief is likely to redress its claimed injury39

 B. Custodia’s claims are prudentially unripe.....40

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	35
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Ash Creek Min. Co. v. Lujan</i> , 969 F.2d 868 (10th Cir. 1992)	37, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Assoc. of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	38, 40
<i>Bagherian v. Pompeo</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020).....	20
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	20, 29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	21
<i>Bozeman Fin. LLC v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta</i> , 955 F.3d 971 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Camuglia v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 448 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	31
<i>Coleman v. Darden</i> , 595 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)	35

<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	37, 39
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Nat'l Sec. Comm'n on A.I.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13
<i>Farmers & Merchs. Bank v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 262 U.S. 649 (1923).....	21
<i>Fasano v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 457 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13
<i>Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Boston v. Comm'r of Corps. & Tax'n</i> , 499 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>Fed. Rsrv. Bank of St. Louis v. Metrocentre Imp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 657 F.2d 183 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 995 (1982).....	16
<i>Firebaugh Canal Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 712 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	31
<i>Flight Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Chi.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Ga. 1984).....	16
<i>Flight Int'l, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Chi.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 462 (N.D. Ga. 1984).....	16
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gliana v. Blinken</i> , — F. Supp. 3d — , 2022 WL 910338 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2022)	20
<i>Greater Buffalo Press, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 866 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>In re Hoag Ranches</i> , 846 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Irwin Mem’l Blood Bank of S.F. Med. Soc’y v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 640 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 137 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	17
<i>Katsiavelos v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Chi.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	16
<i>Lee Constr. Co. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 558 F. Supp. 165 (D. Md. 1982).....	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982)	5, 14, 15
<i>Lombardo v. Handler</i> , 397 F. Supp. 792 (D.D.C. 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 546 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	37, 39
<i>McGregor v. Gibson</i> , 248 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>McKinney v. Caldera</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2001).....	14
<i>Melcher v. Fed. Open Market Comm.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 510 (D.D.C. 1986).....	5
<i>Mun. Ass’n of S.C. v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>N. Mill Street, LLC v. City of Aspen</i> , 6 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021)	45
<i>New York v. Atl. States Marine Fisheries Comm’n</i> , 609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	36
<i>OK’s Cascade Co. v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 635 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 467 F. App’x 888 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	29
<i>Rios v. Ziglar</i> , 398 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Salgado-Toribio v. Holder</i> , 713 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Scott v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 406 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2005)	6, 14, 16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	33
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l. Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	45
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	37
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	31
<i>Teigen v. Renfrow</i> , 511 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007)	21

<i>Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18, 19
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	36, 43
<i>TNB USA Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-7978 (ALC), 2020 WL 1445806 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Holbrook v. Brink’s Co.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 860 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	31
<i>United States v. Sup. Ct. of N.M.</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Utah Animal Rts. Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Utah Housing Corp. v. Country Pines, Ltd.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (D. Utah 2021).....	35
<i>Van Woudenberg ex rel. Foor v. Gibson</i> , 211 F.3d 560 (10th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22, 24, 28
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Wyo. 2020).....	43
<i>Wyoming v. Zinke</i> , 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017).....	40

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	34
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	13
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)	13
12 U.S.C. § 221	4
12 U.S.C. § 248(f)	32, 35
12 U.S.C. § 248(k)	6, 14
12 U.S.C. § 248a(a)	22
12 U.S.C. § 248a(b)	6, 22
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2)	8, 22, 23, 27, 29
12 U.S.C. § 248a(d)	22
12 U.S.C. § 303	32
12 U.S.C. § 321	8, 12
12 U.S.C. § 324	43
12 U.S.C. § 341	6, 32, 34, 35
12 U.S.C. § 342	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1813(z)	17
12 U.S.C. § 4801(1)	17
12 U.S.C. § 4807	17
12 U.S.C. §§ 241-252	22
12 U.S.C. §§ 341-364	6, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1361	36
Monetary Control Act of 1980 (“MCA”), Pub. L. No. 96-221	7, 24

Wyo. Stat. § 12-12-116 (2019)	11, 41
Wyo. Stat. § 13-12-103	10, 18
Wyo. Stat. § 13-12-105(b)(ii)	44
Wyo. HB0074 § 1(a)(i)	10
Regulations & Rules	
12 C.F.R. § 201.1	7
12 C.F.R. § 265.11	6
Proposed Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services Requests, 86 Fed. Reg. 25,865 (May 11, 2021)	42
Proposed Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services Requests, 87 Fed. Reg. 12,957 (Mar. 8, 2022)	42
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Service Requests</i> , Docket No. OP-1747, https://bit.ly/3C59BiP	7, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12
Wyo. Rules & Regs. 021.0002.20 § 2(a)	41
Other Authorities	
Andrew P. Scott, Cong. Rsrch. Serv., No. R47014, <i>An Analysis of Bank Charters and Selected Policy Issues</i> (Jan. 21, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Qh5Qei	8, 11, 12
Appointment and Removal of Federal Reserve Bank Members of the Federal Open Market Committee, 43 Op. Att'y Gen. ___, Slip op. (Oct. 23, 2019)	35
Avanti Fin. Grp., Inc., Comment Letter on Proposed Guidelines for Evaluating Accounts and Services Requests (July 12, 2021), https://bit.ly/3JIAf2N	11, 18
Bd. of Governors, Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Money and Payments: The U.S. Dollar in the Age of Digital Transformation</i> (Jan. 2022), https://bit.ly/3SFQ4uY	9

David Yaffe-Bellany, Erin Griffith, and Ephrat Livni, <i>Cryptocurrencies Melt Down in a ‘Perfect Storm’ of Fear and Panic</i> , N.Y. Times, (May 12, 2022), https://nyti.ms/3SIUYHV	10
Exec. Order No. 14,067 (Mar. 9, 2022), https://bit.ly/3IYJ4VI	10
Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>The Fed Explained: What the Central Bank Does</i> , 35 Fed. Rsrv. Sys. 1 (11th ed. 2021).....	4, 5, 6
Federal Reserve Policy on Payment System Risk, FederalReserve.gov (Mar. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3zVvBd1	7
<i>Monetary Policy, Credit and Liquidity Programs and the Balance Sheet</i> , FederalReserve.gov (Nov. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3dnokva	7
Nate DiCamillo, <i>Unpacking the Avit, Avanti Bank’s New Digital Asset Being Built With Blockstream</i> , CoinDesk.com (Sept. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/3dujLPP	11, 26
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Bank Secrecy Act (BSA)</i> , https://bit.ly/3zzwND5	26
President’s Working Group on Fin. Mkts., the Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., and the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Report on Stablecoins</i> (Nov. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3PQdJXv	9, 10, 25
Press Release, State of N.Y., <i>DFS Superintendent Harris Announces \$30 Million Penalty on Robinhood Crypto for Significant Anti-Money Laundering, Cybersecurity, & Consumer Protection Violations</i> (Aug. 2, 2022), https://on.ny.gov/3vX1CAy	26
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>CEO of Titanium Blockchain Pleads Guilty in \$21 Million Cryptocurrency Fraud Scheme</i> (July 25, 2022), https://bit.ly/3dmrX4F	9
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Announces Enforcement Action Charging Six Individuals with Cryptocurrency Fraud Offenses in Cases Involving Over \$100 Million in Intended Losses</i> , (June 30, 2022), https://bit.ly/3SB8z3L	9
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>U.S. Treasury Sanctions Notorious Virtual Currency Mixer Tornado Cash</i> (Aug. 8, 2022), https://bit.ly/3bQcoS8	9, 26
<i>Reserve Maintenance Manual</i> , FederalReserve.gov (Nov. 19, 2018), https://bit.ly/3QnjMU1	6

SEC, Div. of Examinations,
 The Division of Examinations’ Continued Focus on Digital Asset Securities
 (Feb. 26, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Afd7M> 9

SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 121,
 17 C.F.R. Part 211 (Apr. 11, 2022)..... 25, 26

State of Wyoming, Div. of Banking,
 General Overview of the Special Purpose Depository Institution
 Chartering Process, <https://bit.ly/3dvljcf> 11, 41

The Discount Window and Discount Rate,
 FederalReserve.gov (July 12, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3z504F1>..... 25

U.S. House Comm. on Fin. Servs.,
 Monetary Policy and the State of the Economy (June 23, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3Qog1MQ> 10

U.S. Treasury, Fin. Crimes Enforcement Network,
 No. FIN-2019-A003, Advisory on Illicit Activity Involving
 Convertible Virtual Currency (May 9, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3bFYJgE>..... 26

U.S. Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control,
 Sanctions Compliance Guidance for the Virtual Currency Industry
 (Sept. 21, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3JMMbjP> 26

When a Bank Fails—Facts for Depositors, Creditors, and Borrowers,
 FDIC.gov (last visited July 22, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3zcXo8x>..... 11

Zeke Faux and Muyao Shen,
A \$60 Billion Crypto Collapse Reveals a New Kind of Bank Run,
 Bloomberg (May 19, 2022), <https://bloom.bg/3SRjsie>..... 10
